2013), with certain obligations, as the compliance with financial ratios throughout the life of the agreement relating the capacity to
generate resources in the operations with the debt level and financial duties. Also, there are established certain limits on the
arrangement of additional borrowings and the distribution of dividends, as well as other additional conditions. Not meeteing these
contractual conditions would enable the banks to demand early repayment of the related amounts. The management of GAMESA
considers that the financial ratios established in the loan and credit agreements are met at December 31, 2014 and that they will be
met in the future.

At December 31, 2014 and 2013, the GAMESA Group did not have any bank borrowings tied to fixed interest rates, except for the
hedges described in Note 22.

The fair value, taking into consideration the counterparty credit risk, of bank borrowings at December 31, 2014 and 2013 is similar to
the carrying value since the debt is subject to variable interest rates and accrues market spreads (Note 3.h).

The sensitivity of the market value of bank borrowings based on the position to interest rate changes at December 31, 2014 and
2013 is as follows:

Thousands of euros
Interest rate change

2014 2013
+0.25% -0.25% +0.25% -0.25%

CHANGE IN THE VALUE OF THE DEBT 2,129 (2,129) 1,595 (1,595)

The sensitivity of the market value of foreign currency bank borrowings based on the position to exchange rate and interest rate
changes at December 31, 2014 and 2013 is as follows:

Thousands of euros
2014 2013

Change in Change in Exchange rate Change in Change in Exchange rate
interest rates (EUR/foreign currency) interest rates (EUR/foreign currency)

CHANGE IN THE VALUE OF DEBT +0.25% -0.25% + 5% - 5% +0.25% -0.25% + 5% - 5%

US dollar 4 (4) 90 (99) 409 (409) 53 (58)

Chinese yuan - - - - 20 (20) - -

Brazilian real - - - - 41 (41) - -

Swedish krona 4 (4) 258 (285) 16 (16) 299 (330)

Indian rupees 156 (156) 1.075 (1.188) 205 (205) 850 (940)

The GAMESA Group hedges part of the risk associated with the volatility of cash flows relating to the interest payments on
borrowings tied to floating interest rates through derivative financial instruments (see Notes 4 and 22).

Consolidated financial statements
131

03-01 cuentas anuales 2014 INGLES_Maquetación 1  24/04/15  15:21  Página 131

22- Derivative financial instruments

The GAMESA Group uses derivative financial instruments to hedge the risks to which its activities, transactions and future cash
flows are exposed, mainly foreign currency and interest rate risk. The detail of the balances that represent the revaluation of